 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
Test Report Reference: R20353 Revision 01 Edition 2
Equipment under Test: OISL 77LA04/2 - SER
Serial Number: BI 0211 / 0081

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: Short range inductive identification system
Type designation: OISL 77LA04/2 � SER
Serial No.: BI 0211 / 0081
FCC ID: PNTOIS-LSRSER
Antenna type: OIS-L 77LS03 (two pieces)
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
ANT.1 5.0 m Yes 3 pin connector
ANT.2 5.0 m Yes 3 pin connector
HOST 2.0 m Yes D-Sub
24VDC / Terminal / IO 2.0 m Yes D-Sub
Ground 2.0 m No Screw
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
 - 1 Personal computer with test software.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R20353 Revision 01 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 19 September 2002 Page 6 of 26
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
For all measurements the OISL 77LA04/2 - SER was tested in normal operation mode (READ-Mode in
presence of TAG).
During the test the OIS-L 77LA04/4-DP was monitored by a computer, which showed the TAG ID
continuously.
The monitoring computer and the software were provided by the applicant.
During all tests the EUT was supplied with 24 V DC ±15 %.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring
distance of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without
ground plane (for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane
(for the frequency range 30 MHz to 1 GHz).
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
 Physical boundary of the OISL 77LA04/2 �SER
Antenna 1
OIS-L 77LS03
Antenna 2
OIS-L 77LS03
ANT.1 ANT.2
TAG
Personal computer
with test software
24 VDC power
supply
OISL 77LA04/2 - SER
24VDCHOST
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R20353 Revision 01 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 19 September 2002 Page 7 of 26
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.109 [2], Class B
No. Application Frequency range Limits (quasi peak)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
1 Unintentional
radiator
30 to 88 MHz
88 to 216 MHz
216 to 960 MHz
960 to 1000 MHz
40.0 dBµV/m at 3 m
43.5 dBµV/m at 3 m
46.0 dBµV/m at 3 m
54.0 dBµV/m at 3 m
ANSI C63.4
(1992);
- Passed
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limits
(microvolts/meter)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
2 Intentional